








 

   
    

 
        

     
    

  
  

       
     

     
     

   
    

    
   

     
  

    
       

   
     
   

 
    

  
 

    
 

  
 

 

     
 

 

     
   

    

 
  

            
 

respondent’s property located at . No evidence was introduced into the record to 
establish that the observed spike buck white tailed deer was shot at , respondent’s 
property.  

There is nothing in the record that establishes respondent was the parent, guardian or mentor of the 
youth hunter who took the spike buck whitetail deer on the day of the incident (T.66-68).   At the time 
that ECO Wilbur stopped respondent’s vehicle on 11/25/18, two other adults were present in the vehicle 
with the youth hunter (T.66). Staff advised that the mother of the youth hunter did indicate that her 
child was hunting with respondent as well as respondent’s adult son, but nothing has been introduced in 
the record that identifies respondent as the adult who was responsible for the actions of the youth hunter 
on the day of the incident.  ECL 11-0929 precludes a youth 14 or 15 years old to hunt with a gun unless 
accompanied by a parent or legal guardian or licensed hunter 18 years of age or older designated in 
writing by a parent or legal guardian as the mentor. The mother of the youth hunter advised DEC Staff 
that she did not file mentor paperwork for her son (Exh.C). The youth did not comply with ECL 11-0929 
(b), no parent, designated legal guardian or youth mentor accompanied him when he was hunting wild 
deer with a gun. Neither the youth nor his parents were charged with violating ECL 11-0929.  
    Although DEC Staff testified of their findings of a large pile of apples and corn on respondent’s 
property that led them to believe that someone was using a pre-established bait pile to hunt deer (T.12), 
there is no evidence in the record that establishes that the youth hunter used the identified pre-
established bait pile to assist him in hunting the spike buck deer observed on the day of the incident or 
that the deer was taken on the property in question.  DEC Staff testified that they do not know when the 
bait pile observed on 11/25/18 was placed on respondent’s property (T.51).  DEC Staff testified that they 
do not know the date that the deer was taken but ECL Wilbur testified that he “personally” believes it 
was taken on November 24, 2018 (T. 51). 

On this record, I conclude that DEC staff has not established by a preponderance of the evidence that 
respondent violated ECL 11-0901(4)(b)(7) and ECL 11-0107(1).  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: The following are the Hearing Officer’s conclusions of law concerning the violations 
established on the record of the hearing. 

DEC staff has not established by a preponderance of the evidence that respondent violated ECL 11-
0901(4)(b)(7) and ECL 11-0107(1).  

RECOMMENDATIONS: The following are this Hearing Officer’s recommendations concerning the revocation of the 
respondent’s sporting license and are subject to review by the Commissioner or the Commissioner’s Designee for Sporting 
License Revocations. 

I recommend that Department staff’s request that respondent's hunting license be revoked for 5 years 
and that respondent be fined $300 be denied. 

Hearing Officer’s Name: Molly T. McBride Title: Environmental 
Impact Examiner 
(Administrative Law 
Judge) 

Signature: /s/ Date: 12/01/21 
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